IM510

EASY TO USE



Especificaciones | Specifications | Especificagoes | Specifications

FREQUENCY | FRECUENCIA | FREQUENCIA | FREQUENCE
DISPLAY | PANTALLA | TELA | ECRAN

STANDBY TIME | EN ESPERA | EM ESPERA | STANDBY
TALK TIME | EN HABLA | EM USAGEM | EN USAGE

PHOTO CAMERA | CAMARA DE FOTOS | CAMARA FOTOGRAFICA
APPAREIL PHOTO

MEMORY CARD COMPATIBILITY | ACEPTA TARJETAS DE HASTA
CARTOES ATE | CARTES JUSQU'A

AUDIO PLAYER | REPRODUCTOR DE AUDIO | AUDIO PLAYER
REPRODUCTEUR DE AUDIO

AUDIO RECORDER | LECTOR DE AUDIO | LEITOR DE AUDIO
LECTEUR DE AUDIO

CONTACTS | CONTACTOS | CONTATOS | CONTACTS

CHARGER | CARGADOR | CARREGADOR | CHARGEUR

BATTERY | BATERIA | BATERIA | BATTERIE

QUAD BAND GSM 850/900/1800/1900 MHZ
TFT 2" COLOR

140H

6H

0,08 MPX

<16GB

MP3, MID, WAV, AR

WAV, AMR

200
Input: 100-240V AC 50/60Hz 100mA / Output: 5.0V DC 500mA
Li-ION 3.7V 600mAH



WARNING - PRECAUCIONES A Q a ﬂ
ATENCAO - AVERTISSEMENT O

El adaptador de alimentacion es el dispositivo de desconexion del equipo. La base de toma de corriente debe estar cerca del equipo
y ser facilmente accesible. Apague el teléfono donde el uso de méviles esté prohibido o cuando pueda causar perturbaciones o
peligro. Nunca utilice el mévil mientras conduce. Apagar en el avion, hospitales o cerca de equipos médicos, en gasolineras y
otros lugares con mercancias explosivas. No utilice baterias de distinta capacidad de la original, no sumerja el teléfono o ninguno
de sus componentes en agua, ni los arroje al fuego, ni las someta a temeraturas extremas. Los residuos que este equipamiento

y todos sus componentes generen al ser deshechados deberan ser tratados en cumplimiento de la regulacion actual y no como
residuos normales. Cuando vaya a deshacerse del teléfono o sus componentes, Ilévelos al centro de gestion de residuos eléctricos/
electronicos més cercano.

The power adapter is the dit device for this equi| The socket-outlet shall be near the equipment and be easily accesible.
Switch off the phone when it may be cause of interference or danger, never use it whilst driving, in medical facilities, or wherever it
may damage technical equipment. Avoid using the phone in gas stations and other places with explosive goods. Do not use batteries
with different capacity or power than the original. Do not inmerse the mobile or its components in liquid, or dispose of in fire, or
subject to extreme temperatures. Waste electrical products must not be disposed of with household waste. This equipment should be
taken to your local recycling centre for safe treatment.

0 adaptador de alimentagdo & o dispositivo de desconexdo da equipa. A base de tomada de corrente deve estar cerca da equipa e

ser facilmente accesible.apague o telefone onde o uso de moveis esteja proibido ou quando possa causar perturbagdes ou perigo
nunca utilize 0 movel enquanto conduz - apagar no avido, hospitais ou para perto de equipas médicas, em gasolineras e outros
lugares com mercadorias explosivas. Nao utilize baterias de diferente capacidade da original, ndo submerja o telefone ou nenhum de
seus componentes em dgua, nem os arroje ao fogo, nem as submeta a temeraturas extremas. Os residuos que este equipamento e
todos seus gerem ao ser deverdo ser tratados em cumprimento da regulacdo actual e ndo como residuos
normais. Quando se vé desfazer do telefone ou seus componentes, leve ao centro de gestdo de residuos eléctricos/electrénicos mais
proximo.
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L'adaptateur d’alimentation est le dispositif de déconnexion de cet équipement. La prise doit étre prés de I'appareil et étre facilement
accessible. Ne pas mettre en marche le téléphone lorsque son utilisation est interdite ou lorsqu’elle peut provoquer des interférences
ou provoquer un danger. Ne pas utiliser le téléphone dans un hopital afin de ne pas perturber les équipements médicaux. Soyez trés
prudents lorsque vous étes prés d’installations chimiques, de station-services de carburant ou de toute autre matiére explosive. Ne
pas inmerse le mobile ou ses composants dans un liquide, ou la jeter dans le feu, ou soumis a des températures extrémes. N'utilisez
pas de piles avec la capacité ou la puissance différent de I'original. Les déchets électriques ne doivent pas étre jetés avec les ordures
ménageres. Cet équipement doit étre prise a votre centre de recyclage local pour un traitement sir.

MULTILANGUAGE

ICONOS DE LA PANTALLA | SCREEN ICONS | [CONES NO ECRA | ICONES DE L'ECRAN

||| RED MOVIL | MOBILE NETWORK
1 REDE MOVEL | RESEAU MOBILE

- ESTADO DE LA BATERIA | BATTERY STATUS
ESTADO DA BATERIA | ETAT DE LA CHARGE

@ BLUETOOTH ACTIVADO | BLUETOOTH ON
BLUETOOTH ATIVADO | BLUETOOTH ACTIVE

LLAMADA ENTRANTE 0 LLAMADA ESTABLECIDA

\' INCOMING CALL OR ESTABLISHED CALL
CHAMADA ENTRANTE O CHAMADA ESTABELECIDA
APPEL ENTRANT OU APPEL ETABLI

Hee @/

LLAMADA PERDIDA | MISSED CALL | CHAMADA
PERDIDA | APPEL MANQUE

SMS SIN LEER | NOT READ SMS | SMS SEM LER
SMS PAS ENCORE LU

ALARMA PROGRAMADA | ACTIVE ALARM
ALARMA ATIVADA | ALARME ACTIVE

MODO SILENCIO | SILENCE MODE
MODO SILENCIO | MODE SILENCE

TARJETA DE MEMORIA DETECTADA | FCARD DETECTED
CARTAO DE MEMORIA DETECTADO | CARTE FLASH DETECTEE



DIAGRAMA | DIAGRAM | DIAGRAMA | DIAGRAMME

®
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AURICULAR | EARPIEGE | AURICULAR | AURICULARE

TECLAS ARRIBA/ABAJO | ARROW KEYS | TECLAS DE SETA
TOUCHES DE NAVIGATION

TECLAS NAVEGACIGN DCHA/IZQ. | RIGHT/LEFT
NAVIGATION KEYS | TECLAS DE SETA ESQUERDA DIREITA
TOUCHES DE NAVIGATION GAUCHE DROITE
LLAMAR/COGER | GALL/PICK UP | CHAMAR/ APANHAR
APPEL/ REPONDRE

ENCENDER/APAGAR/COLGAR LLAMADA END CALL/POWER
ON/POWER OFF | PENDURAR CHAMADA/ON-OFF
RACCROCHER APPEL/ ON-OFF

BUZON DE VOZ | VOIGE MAIL | CAIXA DE MENSAGENS
BOITE VOCALE

M1/M2: MEMORIAS DIRECTAS | DIRECT MEMORIES
MEMORIAS DIRETAS | MEMOIRES DIRECTES

ACCESO DIRECTO A LA LINTERNA | TORCH DIRECT ACCESS
ACESSO DIRECTO A LANTERNA | ACCES DIRECT A LA LAMPE
DE POCHE

PUERTO DE CARGA MICRO USB | MICRO USB POWER
HUB | CARREGAMENTO VIA MICRO USB | PORT DE CHARGE
MICRO USB

ACCESO DIRECTO A LA RADIO FM | DIRECT ACCESS TO FM
RADIO | ACESSO DIRETO A RADIO FM | ACCES DIRECT A

LA RADIO FM

ACCESO DIRECTO: CONTROL DE VOLUMEN | DIRECT ACCESS:
VOLUME CONTROL | ACESSO DIRETO: TECLA DE VOLUME
ACCES DIRECT: CONTROL DU VOLUME

BOTON SOS | S0S BUTTON | BOTAQ SOS | BUTTON SOS

INDICADORES LED | LED INDICATORS | INDICADORES LED
INDICATEURS LED

BOTON SOS | S0S BUTTON | BOTAO SOS | BUTTON SOS
ALTAVOZ | LOUDSPEAKER | ALTIFALANTE | HAUT-PARLEUR

TAPA DE LA BATERIA | BATTERY COVER | TAMPA DA BATERIA
COUVERCLE DE LA BATTERIE

ACCESO DIRECTO A LA RADIO FM | DIRECT ACCESS TO FM
RADIO | ACESSO DIRETO A RADIO FM | ACCES DIRECT A
LA RADIO FM

PUERTO DE CARGA MICRO USB | MICRO USB POWER
HUB | CARREGAMENTO VIA MICRO USB | PORT DE CHARGE
MICRO USB



MANUAL DE USUARIO ESPANOL
Primero, mete las tarjetas.

1.Quita la tapa trasera del IM510 y retira la bateria

2.Inserta la tarjeta Flash Micro SD si dispones de ella

3.Inserta la tarjeta SIM deslizandola hacia el interior de la ranura SIM. Asegurate
de que la cara de la tarjeta que dispone de contacto esté orientada hacia abajo

4.Vuelve a colocar la bateria y pon la tapa trasera de nuevo.

@ Antes de comenzar

iUn momento! Sabemos que tienes ganas de usar el movil pero, créenos:
hacer caso a estas primeras lineas te va a ahorrar un montoén de tiempo.
He aqui un par de cuestiones o tres que te haran la vida mas facil.



a) El boton de navegacion izquierdo es tu amigo.

La manera de moverse a través de todas las

pantallas y opciones es a través de las teclas de
navegacion izquierda, derecha, arriba y abajo.

Todas las selecciones positivas (guardar, entrar a un mend,
aceptar una opcion etcétera) se ejecutaran pulsando

el botdn izquierdo; y todas las negativas (cancelar,
rechazar llamada, atrés...) pulsando el botén derecho.

b) La voz que te habla

Dado el propésito de este teléfono, el teclado hablado
estard activado desde el principio. Esto quiere decir
que cuando recibas una llamada, no solamente
escucharas la melodia del teléfono sino también una
voz que te dicta el nimero que te esta llamando.

Si quieres desactivar esta funcion puedes hacerlo
accediendo al menu Configuracion, luego a
“Configuracion de teléfono” y alli seleccionando
“Informe de llamadas entrantes” podrés desactivarlo
(apagar) o activarlo de nuevo (encender).



c) Luces que avisan

Tanto el teléfono como su base cuentan con un par de chivatos
que pueden ser muy Utiles si se saben interpretar, pero latosos si
no se doman desde el principio. La base cargadora cuenta con
un piloto LED. Al enchufar la base a la red, esta luz serd verde.
Cuando coloques el teléfono sobre la base, pasara a ser de color
rojo y verde de forma intermitente, indicando que el teléfono

se esta cargando. Si después ves que el LED vuelve a ser

verde, significara que el teléfono esta completamente cargado.
iCuidado! Puede que la luz verde en alguna ocasion te esté
diciendo que has colocado mal el mavil y no se esta cargando.

Cargando... jcon la tapa abierta!

Para asegurarte de que todo va bien puedes cargarlo con la tapa
abierta si quieres. Podras ver como se llena el icono de la bateria
verde en la parte superior derecha de la pantalla. Si mueves el
teléfono y lo sacas de su sitio, la pantalla indicara "Cargador
retirado”, y si lo vuelves a colocar bien, "Cargador conectado".

En la tapa del mévil hay otras dos luces. La que tiene

el dibujo de la bateria sobre ella sera de color rojo
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cuando el mavil se esté quedando sin baterfa.

La otra luz, con el simbolo del sobre, indicara que tienes
un mensaje sin leer. Atento, esto es importante: la luz azul
no se apagara hasta que no leas tus mensajes nuevos.

d) El rojo es caballito blanco.

Cuando te sientas perdido por entre las opciones

del teléfono, cuando te hayas equivocado al marcar,
cuando no sepas exactamente lo que estas haciendo
y te dé miedo cambiar alguna configuracion del movil
sin querer... dale al botdn rojo de colgar y olvidate...
Cuando quieras descanso, o no te apetezca hablar;
cuando no quieras atender una llamada del pesado o
pesada de turno... dale al botén rojo y despreocupate...
El rojo, para que te olvides de problemas, vuelve

al lugar donde todo empezd... la pantalla principal.

Y ahora puedes mirar la hora si quieres.



@ Pon la hora

Primero, vamos a dejar la pantalla principal como dios manda.

Accede al menu principal, navega hasta "Configuracion”, y selecciona en la lista

la opcion 4 "Configuracion de teléfono”. Entra en "Hora y Fecha"y después en

la opcion 2 "Configurar hora" introdudcelas manualmente. Elige tu franja GMT

(la ciudad que lo marca, por ejemplo, Madrid) en “Configurar ciudad" y deja
encendida la opcidn 4 “Actualizar con zona horaria” si quieres que el movil cambie
automaticamente la hora al entrar en el horario de invierno o de verano.

@ Decora la vista

Dentro del mismo menu en el que estuviste para poner la hora (Configuracion/
Configuracion de teléfono), entra en la seccion “Pantalla” para definir lo que quieras
que se vea en la pantalla principal. Para colocar un fondo de pantalla, selecciona
"Papel tapiz" y elige entre los que vienen por defecto (“sistema”) o entre las
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imagenes que tengas en el movil o en la tarjeta SD (“definido por el usuario").
En el menu pantalla también puedes configurar su brillo o cuanto

tiempo de inactividad quieres que pase antes de que se apague,

moviendo los valores a derecha e izquierda con los botones 4y 6.

(1&(]@ Que hable, que hable

Existen 4 perfiles de sonido, que pueden ser elegidos y personalizados accediendo

al menu "Configuracion” y después a "Perfiles de usuario”. Por defecto, el perfil
"General” es el que esta activado, porque se considera el mas adecuado para

el usuario. Este perfil no solamente incluye tonos y volimenes muy altos para

que una llamada no pase desapercibida sino que, ademas, hace que una voz
humana repita las teclas que estés marcando, por si no las ves bien en pantalla.

Si te molesta esta opcion, puedes elegir otro perfil que no tenga esta funcion activada
o bien desactivarla tu mismo personalizando el perfil “General" y seleccionando

otra opcion en el apartado “Teclado numérico” en lugar de "Tono de voz humana".
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L , ¢Qué he hecho? ;Como vuelvo a dejarlo como estaba?

Tranquilo, si no estas del todo seguro de haber hecho los cambios que querias,
siempre puedes dejar de nuevo todo como estaba antes de meterle mano
eligiendo la opcion 6 dentro del ment Configuracion/Configuracion del teléfono:

“Restaurar configuracion”. Si te pide contrasefia, marca “1122". No hay problema.

ACCESOS DIRECTOS PARA UNA VIDA MAS FACIL

En éste movil puedes configurar tres o cuatro cositas que te
van a hacer la vida un poco mas sencilla. Mira que Util:
NUMEROS FAMILIA (botones M1y M2)
@ \ @ Accede al menu Configuracion y entra en el apartado
— de la lista llamado "Numero familia". Primero, activalo
entrando en “Estado” y seleccionando "Encender”.
Después entra en la opcion “Conf. Nimero” y selecciona
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de tu agenda los nimeros 1y 2. (Si alin no tienes contactos

en la agenda, lee un poco mas adelante como afiadirlos).

A partir de ahora, cada vez que des al botén M1 o0 M2 llamard al
numero de teléfono que hayas puesto.

BOOST

La opcion BOOST hace que todo en el teléfono suene mas
alto y mas fuerte para que puedas escucharlo llueva , truene,
o0 estén de obras. Es la primera opcién dentro del menu
“Configuracion” y cuando esté activado se mostrara un icono
rojo con el simbolo de una oreja en la pantalla principal.

TECLA DEDICADA

El botdn de navegacion arriba/abajo es

también un ejemplo de acceso directo.

Por defecto, al pulsar abajo accederas al listado de



alarmas, y al pulsar arriba a un listado de accesos rapidos

a Camara, Radio FM, Afladir contacto y Calendario.

Puedes personalizar esta tecla para que se comporte de la manera
que tu quieras. Solo tienes que acceder al menu Configuracion/
Configuracion del teléfono y desplazarte hasta la opcién “5"
llamada "Tecla dedicada". Dentro de este menu podras elegir

qué funcion quieres asignar a la tecla arriba y a la tecla abajo.

MODO SILENCIO

Si quieres pasar al modo silencio directamente, mantén pulsada la
tecla almohadilla unos segundos. Para volver de nuevo al perfil de
sonido normal, vuelve a hacer lo mismo. Ten cuidado, aunque el
movil esté en modo silencio, la radio seguira funcionando. Todos
sabemos que en gran medida es un medio bastante independiente. ;)
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¢Como funciona la libreta de teléfonos?

Tras marcar el nimero que quieras guardar, selecciona la opcion
"Guardar" mediante el botén de navegacion izquierda, selecciona la
ubicacion (bien en la memoria del teléfono o en la tarjeta SIM) a través
de las teclas de navegacion arriba-abajo y luego elige "Aceptar”. Entra
en el campo “Nombre" seleccionando “Opcion"y luego elige "Editar”.

Escribe el nombre que quieras para ese contacto y confirmalo pulsando
“Opcidn”y a continuacion “Hecho". El teléfono te mostrara el nombre

y el nimero que acabas de editar. Si estds de acuerdo con cémo te ha
quedado, pulsa "Opcidn"y después selecciona "Guardar” jHecho!



También puedes copiar todos los contactos de la SIM a la memoria del teléfono
(hasta 200 contactos). Ve a Menu/Libreta de teléfonos y pulsa la tecla “arriba” para
colocarte sobre "Afiadir un contacto nuevo”. Pulsa la tecla de navegacion izquierda
para entrar en las opciones y selecciona la opcion 2 “Configuracion de libreta
telefénica". Selecciona después la opcion “Copiar contactos” y luego “ En el teléfono”.

¢Como llamo a contactos que ya tengo en la agenda?

Lo mas fécil es acceder a la lista de contactos guardados directamente, pulsando la
tecla de navegacion derecha desde la pantalla principal (en la esquina inferior derecha
de la pantalla principal aparece la palabra “Nombres”, que es como el teléfono llama a
la lista de contactos). Puedes ya buscar el nombre de la persona a la que quieres llamar,
bien sea desplazandote a través de la lista o bien escribiendo las primeras letras del
contacto que quieres encontrar en el campo que aparece destacado con una Lupa.

También puedes llegar a la lista de contactos entrando en el ment “Libreta de teléfonos”.
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¢Como sé si me han llamado?

Desde el menu de “Historial de llamadas” puedes acceder a toda la

informacion de llamadas perdidas recibidas, llamadas realizadas, rechazadas,

etc. El teléfono te mostrara el mensaje “no hay entradas" si no tienes ningun
registro, o te dird el nimero de llamadas que tienes en cada apartado.

(por ejemplo "4 entradas”, cuando hayas tenido 4 llamadas perdidas).

Si quieres volver a llamar a cualquiera de los nimeros que aparecen en pantalla tan
solo situate encima del nimero con las flechas de seleccién y pulsa Opcién/Llamar.

((D)) ¢Como configuro una alarma?

Desde el menu principal usando el atajo de teclado de

flecha abajo salen en pantalla las alarmas.

Para activar una basta con situarse encima de ella y pulsar Opcién/Editar

para configurar en la siguiente pantalla el nombre de la alarma, la hora en

la que empieza a sonar, el timbre que sonarg, la frecuencia ...

Recuerda siempre utilizar la tecla izquierda para no salir de las configuraciones sin
guardar los cambios. Si la alarma estd correctamente configurada y activa, estara
marcada con un "“tic" verde en el listado de alarmas, y se mostrard el icono de una
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campana azul en la parte superior de la pantalla principal, que desaparecera
una vez haya sonado. Si tienes activa una alarma para todos los dias el icono no
desaparecera (porque seguird considerando que existe una alarma activa, claro).

Cuando llegue el momento y suene, podras posponerla (para que suene 5 minutos
después) o detenerla utilizando las teclas de navegacion izquierda o derecha.

¢Coémo leo los mensajes SMS?

Pulsa "MenU"y selecciona “Mensajes” o espera, aun mejor: pulsa el botdn
con el dibujo del sobre que se encuentra entre las teclas M1y M2:

(w1 (=) (m2)

En la lista que aparece, en "Bandeja de entrada”, puedes ver los mensajes que te
han enviado. Para leer un mensaje, situate encima de él y pulsa Opcion/Ver.

19



20

@ iQuiero oir la radio!

Para empezar, elige una de estas dos opciones:

Opcion 1 (la mas rapida). Mantén apretado el boton "FM" que

estéa en el lateral izquierdo del teléfono. jFuncionando!

Opciodn 2. Presiona "MenU" (tecla de navegacion izquierda, recuerda, es
tu amiga), en la lista que aparece selecciona "Multimedia" y después
deslizate hasta la opcién “Radio FM" . Pulsa OK y jescucha la radio!

Y si no suena ninguna emisora, ;qué hago?

Pulsa "Opcion" y luego selecciona "Programar busqueda”. Pulsa "Si".
Aparecera el mensaje "buscando” en la pantalla. Tras unos segundos,
el teléfono generara una lista con todas las emisoras que ha sido capaz
de encontrar (hasta 30); y comenzaré a reproducir la primera de ellas.

En la pantalla de radio aparecerd la imagen de un mando de
control para que la manejes. Recuerda que estos mandos
solo funcionaran si estas en la pantalla de la radio. El



botén de encendido/apagado representa al boton 5 del teclado,
y los que estan a su alrededor (2-8 y 4-6) hacen las funciones
de busqueda: 2 y 8 para moverte a través del dial manualmente
y 4-6 para hacer lo mismo pero de manera automatica.

Y ¢si no aparece la emisora que quiero en la lista?

Si quieres sintonizar una emisora que no aparece en la lista, desde

la pantalla de la radio presiona "Opcién” y luego “Entrada manual”.
Introduce el nimero de la frecuencia de la emisora que desees con el
teclado numérico (la “coma" es el asterisco) y luego presionar “OK".

¢Como apago la radio?

Siempre que estés en la pantalla de radio, puedes

pulsar el botén “5" para apagarla.

Si te has salido sin querer de esta pantalla, vuelve a pulsar el boton “FM"
de acceso directo en el lateral del teléfono para volver a ella'y apagarla.
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El boton de emergencia SOS situado en la parte de atrds del
teléfono esté pensado para conseguir contactar con alguien en
caso de emergencia. Por eso su funcionamiento es tan insistente:
llama y manda mensajes a todos los contactos que se hayan
configurado en su lista para tal fin. Este comportamiento lo realiza
de manera secuencial ( del 1° al 5° contacto) e indefinida (no se detiene hasta que
consiga contactar con alguien o el usuario desactive la llamada SOS a propdsito)

Pero, atencion jhay que activar esta opcion primero para que funcione! Para
hacerlo, accede al menu "Ajustes SOS" en el menu principal, y asegurate que en el
primer punto de la lista “Configuracion SOS" se muestre el estado “Encender”.
Después podras configurar las siguientes opciones:

“Numeros SOS". Esta es la lista de nimeros a los que el mavil
llamaré automaticamente para contactar en caso de emergencia
(tipo hospital, médico, etc.). Existen 5 memorias disponibles.

2 “Mensaje SOS". Es el mensaje que enviara a los nimeros de la lista de emergencia.



Por defecto es “Emergencia, por favor ayidame”, pero puedes editarlo y poner lo que
desees. Asegurate también dentro de este menu que esta funcion esté activada.
“Sonido de alerta” te permite activar o desactivar el sonido que

emite el mévil mientras se ejecuta el protocolo SOS.

La opcion “Recordatorio de bateria baja” hace que se envie un
mensaje cuando la baterfa esta por debajo del 20%. Este SMS
solo se mandara al primero en la lista de nimeros SOS.

¢Qué mas puedo hacer con este movil?

Puedes sacar fotos y videos, que luego encontraras en el menu
"Administrador"y en "Multimedia”. Puedes también utilizar la calculadora,
el calendario, la alarma, transmitir archivos a otros moviles por Bluetooth
(con la contrasefa 0000)... todo ello en el ment "Organizador”.

Por supuesto, también puedes realizar una incursion con nocturnidad
y alevosfa hasta la nevera sin llamar la atencion, activando la
linterna que estd en el lateral derecho del movil...

Ahora, sdlo te queda disfrutar de tu nuevo mavil ... ino dejes que te lien! 23
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B DECLARACION DE CONFORMIDAD

Fonexion declara que el teléfono mévil GSM IM510 cumple con los requisitos
esenciales y cualesquiera otras disposiciones aplicables o exigibles a las
directivas 1999/5/EC sobre Equipos de Radio y Telecomunicaciones (R&TTE),
la Directiva 95/2006/EC sobre Seguridad Eléctrica para Equipos de Bajo Voltaje
y la Directiva 2004/108/EC sobre Compatibilidad Electromagnética. Puede
descargar una copia de la declaracion completa en: http://www.ideus.com/doc.

I::' CONDICIONES DE LA GARANTIA

Guarde su recibo de compra, es su garantia. El periodo de garantia se rige por la
legislacion vigente del pais donde se ha realizado la compra. Sin embargo,
esta garantia no cubre ningun fallo provocado por accidente, uso incorrecto,
desgaste, negligencias, rayos, modificaciones realizadas en el equipo, o todo
intento de ajuste o reparacion casera o a través de agentes no autorizados.



USER GUIDE ENGLISH
Insert your cards first

1.Remove the battery cover.

2.Insert the T-Flash if available.

3.Insert the SIM into the slot.

4.Place again the battery and close the tape.

*Attention: MicroSIM cards with adaptor may not fit properly into the slot.

@ Before you start

Take a minute! We know you can't wait to use your phone but, believe us,
if you take a little time to read these few lines it will save you a lot of time
in the future. Here are a few facts that will make your life much easier.
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The left browser button is your friend.

The browser keys on the left, right, above and below
are used for moving between screens and options. All
positive selections (saving, entering a menu, accepting
an option, etc.) are made by pressing the left button;
and all the negative ones (cancelling, rejecting a

call, going back...), by pressing the right button.

The voice that speaks to you

Given the purpose of this telephone, the talking
keyboard will be enabled from the start. This
means that when you receive a call, not only do
you hear the phone's ringtone, but you also hear
a voice dictating the number calling you.

To disable this function, go to the Configuration
menu, then Configure Phone and, there, select
Incoming Calls Report to disable it (switch

off) or enable it again (switch on).



Warning lights

The phone and its base have a couple of warning lights
which can be very useful if you know how to interpret them,
but irritating if they are not controlled from the start. The
charging base has a LED pilot light. When the base is plugged
in, this light is green. When the phone is placed on the base,
it will blink in green and red, indicating that the phone is
charging. If you then see that the LED turns green again,

it means that the phone is completely charged. Careful!
Sometimes the green light is telling you that the phone

has not been properly positioned and it is not charging.

Charging... with the lid open!

To make sure that everything is working properly, if you like,
you can charge it with the lid open. You will see how the green
battery icon on the upper right part of the screen fills up. If you
move the phone and remove it, the screen indicates Charger
Removed and if you replace it, it says Charger Connected.
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The red one helps you out.

When you are all at sea regarding the phone's options,
when you make a mistake when dialling, when you have
no idea what you are doing and you are worried about
changing some of your phone's settings without realising
it... just press the red hang up button and relax...

When you want a break, or you don't feel like

talking; when you don't want to answer the typical
bore... press the red button and relax...

This red button takes you back to where it all began,

the main screen, so you can forget about any

problems. Take a look at the time if you want.



@ Setting the time

First of all, we are going to set up the main screen properly. Access the
main menu, scroll to “"Configuration”, and select option 4 “Configure
Phone" from the list. Enter Time and Date and then option 2 “Configure
Time". Enter them manually. Choose your GMT zone (the city that
identifies it, e.g. Madrid) in “Configure City" leave option 4 "Update

with time zone" on if you want your phone to change the time
automatically when switching between winter or summer time.

@ Decorating the view

In the same menu used for setting the time (Configuration/Configure Phone),
enter “Screen” to choose what you want to see on the main screen. To choose
a background, select "Wallpaper" and pick one from the default ones (“system”)
or from the images you have in your phone or SD card (“defined by the user”).
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In this screen, you can also configure its brightness or the
downtime you want before it switches off, by moving the
values to the right and left with buttons 4 and 6.

Gi(la Let it speak, let it speak

There are 4 sound profiles which you can choose and customise by
accessing the "Configuration” menu and then "User Profiles”. By default,
the "GENERAL" profile is enabled, because it is considered the most
appropriate for the user. This profile not only includes very loud tones
and volumes so that you don't miss a call but it also has a human voice
repeat the keys you dial just in case you cannot see them on screen.

If you find this option irritating, you can choose another profile

that does not enable this function or disable it yourself by

customising the "GENERAL" profile and picking an option in the
“numeric keyboard” section other than "Human voice tone".



L , What have | done? How do | leave it as it was?

Relax, if you are not sure you have made the changes you wanted, you
can leave everything as it was before you started by choosing option 6
from the Configuration/Configure Phone menu: “Restore Configuration”.
If you are requested a password, enter “1122". No problem.

DIRECT ACCESS TO MAKE LIFE SIMPLE.

You can configure three or four things in this phone that will
make your life a little easier. See how useful it is:

W FAMILY NUMBER (buttons M1 and M2)
@ Access the Configuration menu and the section in
the list called "Family number". First of all, enable it
by entering “Status” and choosing "Switch on".
Then, enter option “Conf. Number" and select numbers 1 and
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2 from your phone book. (If you do not have any contacts
in your book, check further down on how to add them).
From now on, whenever you press the M1 or M2 buttons,
you will be calling the number you have programmed.

BOOST

The BOOST option makes your phone sound louder and
stronger so that you are sure to hear it, hail, rain or even
in the middle of noisy construction work. It is the first
option in the “Configuration” menu and when it is enabled,
it displays as a red ear icon on the main screen.

DEDICATED KEY

The up/down browser key is another example of direct access.
By default, on pressing down, you will access the list

of alarms and, on pressing up, the list of quick



access to Camera, FM radio, Add Contact and Calendar.
You can customise this key to behave as you wish. Just
access the Configuration/Configure phone menu and move
to option 5 called "Dedicated Key. In this menu you can pick
which function you wish to assign to the arrow keys.

SILENCE MODE

If you wish to move to silence mode directly, hold the hash key
down for a few seconds. To return to the normal sound profile,
do the same. Be careful, even if the phone is in silent mode, the
radio will still work. We all know how independent it can be:)
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¢How do I make a call?

Simple. Enter the number you require and press the Green call
button. Now you can speak — if somebody answers, that is ;)

If you want to hang up, press the red phone button. You can press the red button as
often as you like to make sure the call has been cut off. The green phone icon on the
upper part of the phone indicating that a call has been established will disappear.

How does the phone book work?

After entering the number you wish to save, select the “Save" option using
the left browser button, select the location (either in the phone memory or
in the SIM card) using the arrow keys and then select "ACCEPT". Enter the
“Name" field by selecting "Option” and then choose "EDIT". Enter the name
you wish for the contact and confirm by pressing “Option” and then “Done”.
The phone will show the name and the number you have just edited. If you
are happy with the result, press "Option” and then select "Save". Done!
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You can also copy all the contacts of your SIM card to the phone
memory (up to 200 contacts). Go to Menu/Phone book and press the
up arrow key to scroll to "Add a new contact". Press the left browser
key to enter options and select option 2 “Configure phone book”.
Then pick option "Copy contacts” and then "“In the phone”.

How do | call contacts already in the phone book?

The simplest way is to access the list of contacts saved directly, by pressing
the right browser key from the main screen (on the lower right-hand corner
of the main screen, the word "Names" which is what the phone calls the list
of contacts). You can now search for the name of the person you wish to
call, either by moving through the list or typing the first letters of the contact
you are looking for in the field highlighted by a magnifying glass.

You can also reach the list of contacts by entering the “Phone book” menu.
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How do | know if somebody has called?

From the “Call history” menu you can access all the information on missed
calls received, calls made, rejected, etc. The phone will display the message
“No entries” if there is no entry, or it will tell you the number of calls you
have in each section. (E.g., "4 entries”, when you have 4 missed calls).

If you want to call any of the numbers showing on the screen again, just
use the selection arrows to scroll to the number and press Option/Call.

((ﬂ) Setting alarms

From the main menu, use the keyboard shortcut down
arrow to display the alarms on the screen.

To enable one, just scroll to it and press Option/Edit to configure the name of the
alarm on the next screen, the time it is to go off, the alarm tone, the frequency... Always
remember to use the left key to avoid quitting the configuration menu without saving
changes. If the alarm is properly set up and enabled, a green tick displays in the list

of alarms and the blue bell icon will display on the upper part of the main screen.



You can also copy all the contacts of your SIM card to the phone memory (up to
200 contacts). Go to Menu/Phone book and press the up arrow key to scroll to
"Add a new contact”. Press the left browser key to enter options and select option 2
“Configure phone book". Then pick option “Copy contacts" and then “In the phone”.

How do I call contacts already in the phone book?

The simplest way is to access the list of contacts saved directly, by pressing
the right browser key from the main screen (on the lower right-hand corner
of the main screen, the word "Names" which is what the phone calls the list
of contacts). You can now search for the name of the person you wish to
call, either by moving through the list or typing the first letters of the contact
you are looking for in the field highlighted by a magnifying glass.

You can also reach the list of contacts by entering the “Phone book” menu.
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How do | know if somebody has called?

From the "Call history" menu you can access all the information on missed
calls received, calls made, rejected, etc. The phone will display the message
“No entries" if there is no entry, or it will tell you the number of calls you
have in each section. (E.g., "4 entries”, when you have 4 missed calls).

If you want to call any of the numbers showing on the screen again, just use
the selection arrows to scroll to the number and press Option/Call.

((ﬂ) Setting alarms

From the main menu, use the keyboard shortcut down
arrow to display the alarms on the screen.

To enable one, just scroll to it and press Option/Edit to configure the name of the
alarm on the next screen, the time it is to go off, the alarm tone, the frequency... Always
remember to use the left key to avoid quitting the configuration menu without saving
changes. If the alarm is properly set up and enabled, a green tick displays in the list

of alarms and the blue bell icon will display on the upper part of the main screen.



This will disappear once it has gone off. If an alarm is enabled for every day, the
icon will not disappear (because an alarm is still considered to be enabled).

When the time comes and it goes off, you can postpone it (so that it goes
off 5 minutes later) or stop it by using the left or right browser keys

How can | read SMS?

Press "Menu" and select "Messages” or, hang on, even better:
press the envelope icon key between the M1 andM2 keys.

You can see the message you have been sent in the list in
the "Inbox". Click Option/See to read the message.
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@ I want to listen to the radio!
To start with, pick one of these two options:

Option 1 (the quickest). Hold the "FM" key on the left-
hand side of the telephone down. And it works!

Option 2. Press "Menu” (left browser key, remember, it's your
friend), pick "Multimedia" from the list that displays and then scroll
to the "FM Radio” option. Press OK and listen to the radio!

What if no station can be heard, what do | do?

Press "Option" and then select "Program search”. Press "Yes".
The "searching” message displays on screen. The phone will
generate a list with all the stations it could find (up to 30) after a
few seconds; and it will start to reproduce the first of them.



The image of a control panel displays on the radio screen. Remember that
these controls only work if you are at radio display. The on/off button is the
number 5 on the keyboard, and those around it (2-8 and 4-6) are search buttons:
2 and 8 for moving the dial manually and 4-6 to do so automatically.

What if the station | am looking for is not in the list?

If you want to tune to a station that is not in the list, press "Option” at the radio
display and then "Manual input’. Use the numeric keypad to enter the frequency
of the station you want (the comma is the asterisk) and then press "OK".

How do I turn off the radio?

Whenever you are at the radio display, you can press “5" to switch it off.

If you have quitted this screen without realising it, press the direct access
"FM" key again on the left side of the phone to return to it and switch it off.
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Help! How does the emergency button work?

The SOS emergency button located on the rear of the phone is
designed for contacting somebody in case of an emergency.

So it is persistent: it calls and sends messages to all the contacts
in its list for this purpose. This is done sequentially (from the

1st to the 5th contact) and indefinitely (it does not stop until it
manages to contact somebody or the user disables the SOS call on purpose).

But, be careful, you must enable this option first for it to work! This is
done by accessing the “SOS setting"” in the main menu, and making sure the
"On" status displays in the first point of the "Configuration SOS" list. .

Then you can configure the following options:

“SOS number”. This is the list of numbers the phone will automatically ring in
the case of an emergency (hospital, doctor, etc.). 5 memories are available.
“SOS Message”. This is the message sent to the numbers in the emergency
list. By default, it is “Emergency, please help” but you can edit it and say

what you like. Make sure that this function is also enabled in this menu.



hdd

“Alert sound” allows you to enable or disable the sound that
the phone emits while the SOS protocol is running.

The “Low battery reminder” option sends a message when the battery is below
20%. This SMS will only be sent to the first in the list of SOS numbers.

What else can | do with this phone?

You can take photos and videos with the function found in the “Administrator”
and “Multimedia” menus. You can also use the calculator, the calendar, the
alarm and send files to other phones by Bluetooth (by the way, the code if you
need some pairing would be "0000")... all of this in the “"Organizer” menu.

Of course you can also make a night trip to the fridge without attracting
attention by enabling the torch on the right-hand side of the phone...

Enjoy your new phone and avoid complications!
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Ml DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

FONEXION SPAIN S.A. declares that the GSM mobile phone IM510 is in compliance
with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of Directives:
1999/5/CE, 95/2006/EC and 2004/108/EC. It's possible for you to download a
complete copy of this declaration on the website: http://www.ideus.com/doc.

l::' WARRANTY CONDITIONS

The warranty period is subject to the legislation of the specific country where the
purchase has been made. Please keep your sales receipt (is your warranty). It does
not cover any faults or defects caused by accidents, misuse, fair wear and tear,
neglect, lightning, tampering with the equipment, or any attempt at adjustment or
repair other than through approved agents.



GUIA DE UTENTE PORTUGUES
Cartoes

1.Quite a tampa trasera do IM510 e retire a bateria

2.Inser-te o cartdo Flash Micro SD se dispde dela

3.Inser-te o cartdo SIM

4 Volte a colocar a bateria e ponha a tampa trasera de novo

*0 uso de cartdes MicroSIM com adaptador ndo esta recomendado

@ Antes de comecar

Espera! Sabemos que queres usar o telemdvel mas, acredita: fazer
caso a estas primeiras linhas vai-te poupar muito tempo.
Eis aqui um par de questdes ou trés que te fardo a vida mais facil.
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0 botao de navegagao esquerdo é teu amigo.

A maneira de se mover através de todas as telas e
opgoes é através das teclas de navegagao esquerda,
direita, para cima e para baixo. Todas as selecgdes
positivas (guardar, entrar no menu, aceitar uma
opgao, etc) efectuar-se-do carregando no botéao
esquerdo; e todas as negativas (cancelar, rejeitar
chamada, voltar atras...) carregando no bot&o direito.

A voz que te fala

Dado o principio deste telefone, o teclado falado
estara activo desde o principio. Isto quer dizer que
quando recebes uma chamada, ndo escutaras
apenas a musica do telefone, como também
escutaras uma voz que te diz o nimero que te
estd a ligar. Se queres desactivar esta fungéo
podes fazé-lo acedendo ao menu, Configuragéo,
depois a “configuragéo do telefone" e seleccionas
"Relatério das chamadas recebidas” poderas
desactivar (apagar) ou activar de novo (acender).



Luzes que avisam

Tanto o telefone como a sua base contém um par de informantes
que podem ser muito uteis se soubermos interpreta-los, mas
ficam confusos se ndo se dominarem desde o principio. A base
carregadora contém uma luz LED. Ao ligar a base a rede, esta
luz serd verde. Quando colocares o telefone na base, passaré a
ser de cor vermelho e verde alternativamente, que indica que o
telefone esté a carregar. Se depois vires que o LED volta a ser
verde, significa que o telefone estd completamente carregado.
Cuidado! Em qualquer ocasiao, a luz verde pode acender para
te dizer que puseste mal o telemdvel e ndo esté a carregar.

Em carga... Com a tampa aberta!
Para te assegurares de que esta tudo bem podes carrega-lo
com a tampa aberta se quiseres. Poderas ver como se preenche
o icone da bateria verde na parte superior direita da tela. Se
moveres o telefone e o tirares do sitio, a tela indicara “carregador
retirado”, e se voltares a coloca-lo bem, “carregador conectado”.
Na tampa do telemdvel ha outras duas luzes. A que tem
o desenho da bateria ficara de cor vermelha quando
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o telemdvel estd a ficar sem bateria. A outra luz,

com o simbolo do sobre, indicard que tens uma mensagem
sem ler. Atengao, isto é importante: a luz azul ndo se
apagard até que ndo leias as tuas mensagens novas.

0 vermelho é cavalo branco.

Quando te sentires perdido entre as opgdes do telefone, quando
te enganas-te ao carregar, quando nao saibas exactamente o que
estas a fazer e te dé medo mudar alguma configuragéo do telemovel
sem querer... carrega no botdo vermelho de desligar e esquece...
Quando quiseres descanso, ou ndo te apetega falar;

quando ndo queres atender uma chamada do servigo

pesado... carrega o bot&o vermelho e despreocupa-te.

0 vermelho, para te esqueceres de problemas,

volta ao sitio onde tudo comega... a tela principal.

E agora podes ver as horas se quiseres.



® Define as horas

Primeiro, vamos deixar a tela principal, como Deus manda. Acede ao

menu principal, navega até “configuragao”, e selecciona na lista a opgéo

4 "configuragdo do telefone”. Entra em “Hora e Data" e depois na opgao 2
“configurar hora" introduz manualmente. Escolhes o teu fuso horario GMT (a
cidade que marca, por exemplo, Lisboa) em “configurar cidade" e deixa
acendida a opgao 4 "actualizar com zona horaria” se queres que o telemdvel
mude automaticamente a hora ao entrar no horério de inverno ou de verao.

@ Decora as vistas

Dentro do mesmo menu em que estiveste a por as horas
(Configurag&do/configuragéo do telefone), entra na secgado “Tela" para
definir o que quiseres por na tela principal. Para colocar um fundo de
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tela, selecciona "Papel de parede” e escolhe entre os que vém
por defeito (“sistema") ou entre as imagens que tenhas no teu
telemdvel ou no cartdo SD (“definido pelo usuério”).

No menu tela também podes configurar o seu brilho ou quanto
tempo de inactividade queres que passe antes de se apagar,
movendo os valores a direita e esquerda com os botdes 4 e 6.

G;\(]@ Que fale, que fale

Existem 4 perfiles de som, que podem ser escolhidos e personalizados acedendo
ao menu “configuragdo” e depois a “perfis de usuario”. Por defeito, o perfil “Geral”

€ 0 que estd activo, porque considera-se o mais adequado para o usuério. Este
perfil ndo sé inclui tons e volumes muito altos para que uma chamada nédo passe
despercebida, mas também faz com que uma voz humana diga as teclas que estas
a marcar, se ndo as conseguires ver bem na tela.

Se ndo gostas desta opgdo, podes escolher outro perfil que ndo tenha esta fungao
activa, ou entdo desactiva tu préprio personalizando o perfil “Geral" e selecciona
outra opgao na secgao "teclado numérico” em vez de “Tom de voz humana’.
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& ’ Que fiz? Como volto a deixa-lo como estava?

Calma, se ndo estas seguro de teres feito as mudangas que querias, sempre
podes deixar de novo tudo como estava antes de meter a mao, escolhendo a
opgao 6 dentro do menu Configuragao/Configuragéo do telefone: “Restaurar
configuragdo”. Se te pedir a senha, marca "1122". Ndo ha problema.

ACESSOS DIRECTOS PARA UMA VIDA MAIS FACIL.

Neste telemdvel podes configurar trés ou quatro coias
que te vao facilitar a vida. Vé que util:

) 3  NUMERO FAMILIA (botdes M1 e M2)
@ Acede ao menu Configuragao e entra na secgao da lista
—  chamada "Numero familia". Primeiro, activa entrando
em "Estado” e selecciona “"acender”. Depois entra na
opgao “Conf. Numero" e selecciona da tua lista os

ndmeros 1 e 2. (Se ainda néo tens contactos na lista,
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|& mais um pouco e vais saber como adiciona-los). A
partir de agora, cada vez que pressiones o botdo M1 ou
M2 chamaré ao numero que telefone que puseste.

BOOST

A opgdo BOOST faz com que tudo no telefone toque
mais alto e mais forte para que possas ouvi-lo
quando chove, trovoe ou que estejan a fazer obras.
Ea primeira opgao dentro do menu “Configuragdo”
e quando estd activo mostrard um icone vermelho
com o simbolo de uma orelha na tela principal.

TECLA DEDICADA

O botao de navegagao em cima/em baixo é também um
exemplo de acesso directo. Por defeito, ao carregar para
baixo vais aceder a lista de alarmes, e ao carregar para cima
a uma listagem de acessos rapidos a Camara, Radio FM,



Adicionar contactos e Calendério. Podes personalizar esta tecla para
gue se comporte da maneira que tu queiras. SO tens que aceder ao
menu Configuragao/Configuragao do telefone e ir até a opcao 5 que
se chama "Tecla dedicada”. Dentro deste menu poderas escolher
qual a fungdo que queres dar a tecla em cima ou a tecla abaixo.

MODO SILENCIO

Se queres passar o modo silencio directamente, mantém pressionada
a tecla almofada uns segundos. Para voltar de novo ao perfil de som
normal, volta a fazer o mesmo. Tem cuidado, mesmo que o telemovel
esteja em siléncio, a radio continua a funcionar. Todos sabemos
que em grande medida é um meio bastante independente. ;)
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Como faco uma chamada?

Bastante facil. Marca o nimero desejado e pressiona o botao
verde de ligar. Agora j& podes falar-se te atenderem, claro

Se queres desligar, carrega no botdo com o telefone vermelho. Podes
carregar quantas vezes quiseres o bot&do vermelho, para assegurar-te que
desligas-te a chamada. Na parte superior do telefone desaparecerd o
fcone verde do telefone que indica que ha uma chamada estabelecida.

Como funciona a lista de contactos?

Tens que marcar o nimero que queres guardar, selecciona a opgao "Guardar”
utilizando o botéo de navegagao esquerda, selecciona a localizagdo (na memaria
do telefone ou no cartéo SIM) através das teclas de navegagdo em cima-em baixo
e depois escolhe “Aceitar”. Entra na secgao "Nome" seleccionando "opgao” e
depois escolhe “Editar”. Escreve o nome que queres para esse contacto e confirma
pressionando "Opg&o” e em seguida "Feito”.
0 telefone mostrar-te-a o nome e o niimero que acabas de editar. Se estés de
acordo como ficou, pressiona “opgao” e depois selecciona “guardar”. Feito!

54 Também podes copiar todos os contactos do SIM para a memaria do telefone



(até 200 contactos). Vai a Menu/Lista de contactos e pressiona a tecla “para cima”
para por sobre "adicionar um novo contacto”. Carrega na tecla de navegagao
esquerda para entrar nas opgoes e selecciona a opgao 2 “Configuragao de lista
telefénica”. Selecciona depois a opgao “copiar contactos” e depois “No telefone”.

Como chamo para os contactos que ja tenho na lista?

O mais facil é aceder a lista de contactos guardados directamente, pressionando
a tecla de navegagao direita desde a tela principal (na esquina inferior direita

da tela principal aparece a palavra "Nomes", que é como o telefone chama a

lista de contactos). Podes procurar o nome da pessoa a quem queres ligar
movendo através da lista ou escrevendo as primeiras letras do contacto que
queres encontrar no campo que aparece destacado com uma lupa.

Também podes chegar A lista de contactos entrando no menu “Lista de contactos”.

Como sei se me ligaram?

Através do menu "Historial de chamadas" podes aceder a toda a informagéo
de chamadas perdidas, recebidas, chamadas realizadas, rejeitadas, etc.
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O telefone mostrar-te-4 a mensagem "néo ha entradas” se nao tiveres nenhum
registro, ou dir-te-a o nimero de chamadas que tens em cada secgao.
(por exemplo "4 entradas", quando tiveste 4 chamadas perdidas).

Se quiseres voltar a chamar a qualquer dos nimeros que aparecem no ecr3, situa-
te encima do nimero com as setas de selecgado e pressiona Opgao/Chamar

(( ﬂ) Como configuro um alarme?

Desde o menu principal utilizando o atalho de teclado de seta abaixo aparece na
tela os alarmes. Para activar um alarme basta situar em cima dela e pressionar
Opgao/Editar para configurar na seguinte tela o nome do alarme, a hora em que
comega a tocar, 0 som que tocarg, a frequéncia... Lembra-te sempre de utilizar

a tecla esquerda para néo sair das configuragdes sem guardar as alteragoes.

Se o alarme esté correctamente configurado e activo, estard marcado com

um "tic” verde na lista de alarmes, e aparece o icone de uma campainha azul

na parte superior da tela principal, que desaparecera depois de ter tocado.

Se tens activo um alarme para todos os dias o icone nao desaparece
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(porque continuara considerando que existe um alarme activo, claro).

Quando chegar o momento e toque, poderas suspendé-lo (para que toque 5
minutos depois) ou para-lo utilizando as teclas de navegagao esquerda ou direita.

Como leio as mensagens SMS?

Pressiona "Menu" e selecciona "Mensagens"” ou espera, ainda melhor: carrega
no botdo com o desenho de sobre que se encontra entre as teclas M1 e M2..

Nesta lista que aparece, em “caixa de entrada", podes ver as mensagens que te
enviaram. Para ler uma mensagem, situa-te em cima dele e pressiona Opgao/Ver.
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@ Quero ouvir a radio!

Para comegar, escolhe uma de estas duas opgoes:

Opgao 1 (a mais rapida) Mantém pressionado o botdo "FM"
que estd na lateral esquerda do telefone. A funcionar!

Opgao 2. Pressiona "Menu" (tecla de navegagao esquerda, recorda,
é tua amiga), na lista que aparece selecciona "Multimédia” e depois
desliza até a opgao "Radio FM". Pressiona OK e ouve a radio!

E se nao toca nenhum emissor, o que fago?

Pressiona "Opgao"” e depois selecciona "Programar pesquisa’.

Carrega "Sim". Aparecera a mensagem “A procura” na tela. Depois de uns
segundos, o telefone criard uma lista com todos os emissores que foi capaz
de encontrar (até 30); e comegara a reproduzir a primeira delas.

Na tela de rédio aparecera a imagem comando de controlo para que o controles.
Lembra-te que estes comandos sé funcionarao se estiveres na tela do radio.
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0 botao de “ligado/desligado” representa o botao 5 do teclado, e os que estdo ao
seu redor (2-8 e 4-6) fazem as fungoes de pesquisa: 2 e 8 para se mover através da
marcagdo manualmente e 4-6 para fazer o mesmo mas de maneira automatica.

E se nao aparece o emissor que quero nha lista?

Se quiseres sintonizar um emissor que ndo aparece na lista, desde a
tela da radio pressiona "Opgao” e depois “Entrada manual”. Introduz
o numero da frequéncia do emissor que desejas com o teclado
numérico (a "virgula" é o asterisco) e depois pressionar "OK".

Como desligo o radio?

Sempre que estejas na tela do radio, podes pressionar o botao “5" para o
desligar. Se safste sem querer da tela, volta a pressionar o botao "FM" de
acesso directo na lateral do telefone para voltar ao radio e desliga-lo.
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AN . ~ “ .
\(0)/ Socorro! Como funciona o botao de emergéncia?

0 botdo de emergéncia SOS situado na parte detras

do telefone esta pensado para conseguir contactar

com alguém em caso de emergéncia. Por isso 0 seu
funcionamento é tao insistente: chama e manda mensagens
a todos os contactos que estao configurados na sua

lista para este fim. Este comportamento realiza-se de modo sequencial (do

1° a0 5° contacto) e indefinida (ndo se detém até que consiga contactar

com alguém ou o usudrio desactive a chamada SOS a propdsito).

Mas, atengdo, tens que activar esta opgao primeiro para que funcione! Para
activar, acede ao menu "Ajuste SOS" no menu principal, e assegura-te que no
primeiro ponto da lista: "Configuragdo SOS" aparece o estado "Acender”.

Depois poderas configurar as seguintes opgoes:

“Numeros SOS". Esta € a lista de nimeros a quem o telemovel

chamara automaticamente em caso de emergéncia (tipo

hospital, médico, etc.) Existem 5 memdrias disponiveis.

“Mensagem SOS". E a mensagem que enviard aos niimeros da lista de emergéncia.
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Por defeito é "Emergéncia, por favor ajuda-me”, mas podes edita-la e pér o que
quiseres. Assegura-te também dentro deste menu que esta fungdo esta activa.

“Som de alerta”. Permite-te activar ou desactivar o som que
emite o telemovel enquanto se efectua o protocolo SOS.

A opgao “Lembrete de bateria fraca” faz enviar uma mensagem
quando a bateria esta por baixo de 20%. Este SMS s6 se
enviara ao primeiro da lista de nimeros SOS.

Que posso fazer mais no telemoével?

Podes baixar fotos e videos, que depois encontrards no menu
"Administrador” e em “Multimédia”. Podes também utilizar a calculadora,

o calenddrio, o alarme, transmitir arquivos para outros telemdveis por
Bluetooth (com a senha “0000")... Tudo no menu "Organizador”.

Claro, também podes realizar uma incursdo nocturna até ao frigorifico sem

chamar a atengéo, activando a lanterna que estd na lateral direita do telemovel.

Desfruta do teu novo telemovel !
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IRB| DECLARAGAO DE CONFORMIDADE

Fonexion declara que o telefone mével GSM IM510 cumpre com os
requisitos essenciais e quaisquer outras disposigdes aplicaveis ou
exigiveis da Directoras 1999/5/EC(R&TTE), 95/2006/EC

e 2004/108/EC . Pode descarregar uma copia da declaragao
completa em: http://www.ideus.com/doc

[:| CONDICOES DA GARANTIA

0O periodo da garantia é regido pela legislagdo do pais onde a compra é feita.
Guarde o recibo de compra é a sua garantia. No entanto, esta garantia

nao cobre nenhuma falha provocada por acidente, uso incorreto, desgaste,
negligencias, raios, modificagdes realizadas na equipa, ou todo a tentativa
de ajuste ou reparacion caseira ou através de agentes nao aprovados.



MANUEL D'UTILISATION FRANCAIS
Instalation

1.Enleve le couvercle de la partie arriere du IM510 et enleve batterie.

2.Insére la carte Flash Micro SD, si tu en as

3.Insére la carte SIM en la glissant a l'intérieure de la rainure SIM

Assure toi que la face de carte qui fait contact soi orienté ver le bas.
4.Remettez la batterie et le couvercle.

*Attention: |'utilisation de MicroSIM avec adaptateur n'est pas recommandée.

@ Avant de commencer

iUn instant s'il vous plait! Nous savons que vous avez envie d'utiliser votre
téléphone portable mais, faites-nous confiance et suivez ces premiéres
lignes qui vont vous permetre d'économiser un temps précieux.

En effet, voici quelques trucs et astuces qui vont vous faciliter la vie.
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La touche de navigation gauche est votre joker.

Les touches de navigation gauche, droite, en haut, en
bas, vous permettent de naviguer sur chacun des écrans.
Toutes les sélections positives (sauvegarder, entrer

dans un menu, acepter une option, etc) s'éxécuteront

en appuyant sur la touche située sur votre gauche ; et
toutes les négatives (annuler, refuser un appel, retour...)
en appuyant sur la touche située sur votre droite.

La voix qui vous parle

Etant donné l'intention de ce téléphone, le clavier parlant
sera activé des le début. Cela signifie que lorsque vous
recevrez un appel, non seulement vous entenderez la
mélodie du téléphone mais également une voix qui vous
dictera le numéro que vous étes en train de composer.
Si vous souhaitez désactiver cette fonction, vous
pouvez le faire en accédant au menu Configuration,

puis “configuration du téléphone” et 1a, en sélectionnant
"Rapport d'appels entrants"vous pourrez le désactiver
(éteindre) ou l'activer de nouveau (allumer).



Voyants lumineux qui vous préviennent

Le téléphone et le socle contiennent des voyants lumineux qui peuvent
étre trés utiles si vous étes capables de les interpréter, mais quelque
peu fastidieux si vous ne les maitriser pas depuis le début. Le socle
de chargement dispose d'un control lumineux LED. En connectant

le socle au réseau cette lumiére passera au vert. Lorsque vous
déposerez le téléphone sur la socle, elle clignotera rouge et vert,
indiquant que le téléphone est en train de se charger. Si ensuite,

vous observez que le LED est de nouveau vert, cela indiquera que le
téléphone est complétement chargé. Attention! Il se peut que dans
certain cas, la lumiere verte signale que vous ayez mal placé le mobile
et par conséquent que la recharge ne se réalise pas correctement.

La batterie se recharge... javec le clapet ouvert!

Pour étre s(ir que tout va bien, vous pourrez recharger le téléphone
tout en ayant le clapet ouvert. Vous pourrez également observer
le niveau de chargement de la batterie grace au voyant vert

situé sur la partie supérieure droite de votre écran. Si vous

bouger le téléphone,, I'écran indiquera “Chargeur retiré", et

sivous le replacez correctement, “Chargeur connecté”. 65
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Vous noterez la présence de deux autres signaux sur le clapet du
portable. Un premier contenant un symbole de batterie qui virera au
rouge pour vous indiquer que la batterie est en train de sépuiser.

Un deuxieme symbole représentant une enveloppe vous indiquera
que vous avez un texto en attente. Nota bene: le voyant bleu ne
s'étendra que lorsque vous aurez lu tous vos nouveaux messages.

Le rouge est votre cheval blanc.

Sivous vous égarrez dans le menu du téléphone, si vous vous
étes trompé en composant un NUMEro, si vous ne savez pas
exactement ce que vous étes en train de faire , ou si vous
avez peur de commetre une erreur de configuration , pressez
la touche rouge synonyme de raccrocher et puis voila...
Sivous cherchez un peu de relax, ou que vous ne voulez

pas étre déranger; en devant répondre a un appel pénible

; pressez donc la touche rouge et le tour sera joué.

En quelques mots: la touche Rouge vous permet de
retourner & la case de départ, au menu principal. Il est
maintenant temps de mettre les pendules a I'heure.



@ Mettez les pendules a U'heure.

Il convient avant tout de laisser I'écran principal comme il se doit: pour cela
accédez au menu principal, naviguez jusqu'a “Configuration”, et dans la liste,
sélectionnez I' option 4 "Configuration du téléphone”. Entrer dans “Heure

et Date" et ensuite dans 'option 2 “"Configuration Heure" et introduisez-les
manuellement. Choisissez votre frange GMT (exemple Madrid) et laissez
allumer l'option 4 “Mettre a jour la zone horaire” si vous souhaitez que el
mobile regle automatiquement le passage a I'heure d'été ou d'hiver.

@ Décorez la vue

Dans le méme menu de la mise a jour de I'heure(Configuration/Configuration
du téléphone), entrez dans la section "Ecran” pour personnaliser votre fond
d'écran. Sélectionnez "Fond d'écran” et choisissez parmi ceux que le systeme
vous présente par défaut (“systeme”) ou parmi les images que vous ayez dans
la mémoire du téléphone ou dans la mémoire SD (“défini par I'utilisateur”).
Dans le menu Ecran vous pouvez également configurer I'éclat ou le

temps de veille avant que le téléphone ne s'éteigne , en déplagant

les valeurs de droite a gauche grace aux touches 4 et 6. 67
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G{X(]@ Cause toujours...

Il existe 4 sonneries d'appels entrants, que vous pouvez choisir et personnaliser
en accédant au menu “configuration” puis "profils d'utilisateur”

Par défaut, le profil “General” est celui qui sera activé, étant considéré le plus
approprié pour I'utilisateur. Ce profil inclue non seulement des sonneries

et des volumes tres hauts pour qu'un appel ne passe pas désapergu, mais
également une voix humaine qui répéte a voix haute les touches que vous
pressez, si toutefois vous ne les voyiez pas correctement sur I'écran.

Si cette option vous dérange, vous pouvez choisir un autre profil ne
contenant pas cette option, ou la désactiver en personnalisant vous

méme le profil “General” et sélectionner une autre option dans la section
“clavier numérique” au lieu de "Sonnerie de voix humaine”.



- ’ ¢Qu'ai-je fais? ;Comment retourner a la case départ?

Pas de souci: si vous n'étes pas totalement sir d'avoir réaliser les changements
que vous vouliez, vous pouvez toujours retourner a la case départ en choisissant
I'option 6 dans le menu Configuration/Configuration du téléphone: "Restaurer
configuration”. Si le systeme vous réclame un mot de passe; indiquez “1122".

Le tour est joué.

ACCES DIRECTS POUR VOUS SIMPLIFIER LA VIE.

Ce mobile vous permet de configurer trois ou quatres astuces qui vont
vous simplifier quelque peu I'usage de ce téléphone. Voyons donc:

am

Accédez au menu Configuration et entrez dans la section
“"Numéro famille". Premiérement, activer cette option
en entrant dans "Etat" et sélectionnez "Allumer”.

‘ @ NUMERO FAMILLE (touches M1y M2)
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Puis entrez dans I'option "Conf. Numéro" et seléctionnez les
numéros 1 et 2 de votre répertoire. (Si vous n'avez pas encore de
contacts dans votre répertoire, veuillez voir ci-dessous comment
les ajouter). A partir de ce moment, a chaque pression M1 o M2
vous appellerez le numéro de téléphone associé a ces mémoires

BOOST

L'option Boost permet d'amplifier tous les volumes afin que
vous puissiez entendre votre téléphone sous la pluie, l'orage
et méme en plein travaux. C'est la premiére option, dans le
menu “Configuration”: une fois activée, un icone rouge avec le
symbole d'une oreille apparaitra sur votre écran principal.

TOUCHE DEDIEE

La touche de navigation en haut/en bas est

aussi un example d'accés direct.

Par défaut, en appuyant en bas vous aurez acces 4 la liste
d'alarmes, et en appuyant en haut a une liste d'acces rapides
tels que Caméra, Radio FM, Ajouter contact et Calendrier.



Vous pouvez personnaliser cette touche de fagon a ce qu'elle se
conduise comme vous le souhaitez. Pour cela, il vous suffit d'accéder
au menu Configuration/Configuration du téléphone et vous déplacer
jusqu'a l'option “5" Appel “Touche dédiée". Une fois dans ce menu,
vous pouvez choisir la fonction de ce menu qui sera associé a la
touche En Haut et celle qui sera associée a la touche En Bas.

MODE SILENCE
0 Si vous souhaitez passez directement au mode silence, pressez
la touche diése pendant quelques secondes. Répéter I'opération
pour retourner a la configuration de son normal. Faites attention,
la radio fonctionnera méme si le portable est en mode silence.
Il est vrai que la radio reste un moyen assez indépendant. ;)

¢Comment réaliser un appel?

C'est tres facile. Composez le numéro souhaité et appuyez sur la touche verte
d'appel. Vous pouvez donc parlez... -si votre interlocuteur décroche, bien st :)

!



Si vous souhaitez raccrocher, appuyez sur la touche avec le téléphone rouge.
Vous pouvez appuyer autant de fois que vous le souhaitez sur la touche
rouge pour étre sQr d'avoir coupé l'appel. L'icone vert situé sur la partie
supérieure du téléphone indiquant qu'un appel a été réalisé disparaitra

¢Comment fonctionne L'annuaire téléphonique?

Aprées avoir composé le numéro que vous souhaitez enregistré, sélectionnez

I" option "enregistrer” grace 4 la touche de navigation gauche, sélectionnez
I'emplacement (dans la memoire du téléphone ou dans la mémoire SIM) & travers
les touches de navigation en haut-en bas et ensuite sélectionnez "ACEPTER".
Introduisez “Nom" en sélectionnant "option” et ensuite choisissez "EDITER".
Ecrivez le nom/prénom que vous souhaitez associé a ce contact et confirmez

en appuyant sur "Option" puis “Réalisé”. Le téléphone vous montrera le nom

et le numéro que vous venez de mémoriser. Si vous étes satisfait du résultat
appuyez sur "Option” et ensuite sélectionnez "mémoriser” jC'est fait!
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Vous pouvez également copier tous les contacts de la SIM & la memoire
du téléphone (jusqu’a 200 contacts). Allez au Menu/Annuaire téléphonique
et appuyez sur la touche “en haut" pour vous situez sur "Ajouter un
nouveau contact”. Appuyez sur la touche de navigation gauche pour entrer
dans les options et sélectionnez I'option 2 “Configuration de I'annuaire
téléphonique”. Ensuite I'option "Copier contacts” puis “ Dans le téléphone”.

¢Comment appeler un contact qui est déja dans mon répertoire?

Le plus simple est d'accéder directement 4 la liste des contacts enregistrés
en appuyant sur la touche de navigation droite depuis I'écran principal (le
mot “Noms" apparait en bas a droite de I'écran principal”, c'est ainsi que le
téléphone décrit la liste des contacts). Vous pouvez enfin chercher le nom
de la personne a laquelle vous souhaitez appeler, soit en vous déplagant

4 travers la liste, ou soit en écrivant les premiéres lettres du contact que
vous voulez trouver dans I' espace qui apparait avec une Loupe.

Vous pouvez également accéder a la liste des contacts en
entrant dans le menu "Annuaire téléphonique”.
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¢Comment savoir si j'ai recu un appel?

Depuis le menu "Historique des appels” vous pouvez avoir acces a
toute I'information concernant les appels perdus regus, appels réalisés,
refusés, etc. Le téléphone vous montrera le message “aucune entrée”, o
vous indiquera le nombre d'appels que vous avez dans chaque section
(par exemple "4 entrées", lorsque vous aurez regu 4 appels perdus).

Si vous souhaitez appeler un de ces numéros perdus qui apparaissent
sur votre écran, il vous suffit de vous situer sur un d'eux grace

aux fleches de sélection et d' appuyer sur Option/Appeler

((ﬂ)) ¢Comment configurer une alarme?

Depuis le menu principal, il suffit d'utiliser un raccourci du clavier en appuyant

sur la fleche en bas pour que les alarmes apparaissent a I'écran.

Pour en activer une, il suffit de se situer sur une d'entre elles et appuyer Option/Editer
pour configurer sur I'écran suivant le nom de I'alarme, I'heure ou elle commencera

& sonner, le son , la fréquence ... Utilisez toujours la touche gauche pour ne pas

sortir des configurations sans avoir enregistré les changements. Si l'alarme est
correctement configurée et activée, elle serd accompagnée d'un "tic" vert dans

la liste d'alarmes, et un icone représentant une cloche bleue apparaitra sur
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la partie supérieure de I'écran, lequel disparaitra lorsque elle aura sonnée. Si vous
avez une alarme active sur tous les jours de la semaine, cet icone ne disparaitra
pas puisque le systeme considérera qu'il existe toujours une alarme active.

Le momento venu et lorsque la sonnerie retentira, vous pourrez
la déplacer pour qu'elle sonne 5 minutes plus tard, ou lI'arrétez
en utilisant les touches de navigation gauche ou droite.

¢Comment lire mes SMS?.

Appuyez sur “Menu” et sélectionnez "Messages" ou attendez, encore mieux: appuyez
sur la touche représentée par une enveloppe se situant entre les touches M1 et M2.

(1) (%] (m2)

Dans la liste qui apparait, dans "Boite de reception”, vous pouvez voir les messages
que I'on vous a envoyés. Situez vous sur le message et appuyer sur Option/Voir pour
pouvoir le lire.
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@ Je veux écouter la radio!

Pour commencer, choisissez une de ces deux options.

Option 1 (la plus rapide). Maintenez appuyée la touche "FM" qui

se situe sur le coté gauche du téléphone . jEn musique!

Option 2. Appuyez sur “Menu” (la touche de navigation gauche, celle qui est votre
joker), dans la liste qui apparait sélectionnez “Multimedia"” et ensuite déplacez-
vous jusqu'a l'option “Radio FM" . Appuyez sur OK et jécoutez la radio!

Je ne regois aucune bande FM, ¢que faire?

Appuyez sur "Option" et ensuite sélectionnez "Programmer Recherche”. Appuyez
"Oui”. Un message “en recherche" apparaitra sur I'écran. Aprés quelques secondes
, le téléphone présentera une liste avec toutes les stations qu'il a pu capter
(jusqu'a 30); et commencera la reproduction de la premiére d'entre-elles.

Un boitier de commande apparaitra sur I'écran de radio. N'oubliez pas que ce
boitier de commande ne fonctionnera que lorsque vous serez sur I'écran de la
radio. La touche allumer/éteindre est représentée para la touche 5 du clavier, et
celles qui sont autour (2-8 et 4-6) assurent les fonctions de recherche: 2 et 8



permettent de réaliser des recherches manuelles sur la bande FM et 4-6
pour réaliser ces mémes recherches mais de fagon automatique.

Et si la station que je recherche n'apparait pas dans cette liste?

Si vous recherchez une station qui n'apparait pas dans cette liste, depuis
I'écran de la radio appuyez sur "Option” et ensuite "Entrée manuelle”.
Introduisez la fréquence de la station avec le clavier numérique (la
“virgule" est égale a I'astérisque) et ensuite appuyez sur'OK".

¢Comment éteindre la radio?

Lorsque vous serez sur |'écran de radio, appuyez sur

la touche “5" pour éteindre la radio.

Si vous étes sorti de cet écran sans le vouloir, appuyez de
nouveau sur la touche "FM" d'acces direct située sur le c6té
du téléphone pour revenir sur la radio puis I'éteindre.
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AN .
\(.)/ iSOS! ;ccomment fonctionne la touche de secours?

La touche de secours SOS située en sur la partie postérieure
du téléphone a été congue pour contacter quelqu'un en cas
d'urgence. C'est pourquoi son fonctionnement est tellement
insistent: le téléphone compose les nimeros et envoie des
textos a tous les contacts indiqués sur la liste créée 4 cet effet.
Ce processus est réalisé sequentiellement (du contact numéro
1 au numéro 5) ainsi de suite (jusqu'a ce que le systéme réussisse a contacter
une personne ou que |'utilisateur désactive volontairement I'appel SOS).

Mais, attention jil faut activer cette option au préalable pour
qu'elle fonctionne! Pour ce faire, il faut accéder au menu "Réglage
SOS" dans le menu principal, et s'assurer que sur le premier point
de la liste "Configuration SOS" I'état "Allumer"apparait.

Vous pourrez ensuite configurer les options suivantes:

“Numéros SOS". Correspond a la liste a laquelle le téléphone appelera de
fagon automatique en cas d'urgence. (I'hépital, le médecin, etc.).

5 mémoires sont disponibles.

“Message SOS". C'est le message qui serd envoyé aux numeros



indiqués dans la liste. Par défaut, celui-ci sera "SOS, 4 'aide”, mais vous pouvez
éditer et enregistré le message de votre choix.

Faites en sorte que cette fonction soit bien activée dans le menu.

“Son d'alerte” vous permet d'activer ou de désactiver le son qu'émet le téléphone
tandis que le protocole SOS se met en place.

L'option “Rappel de batterie faible” enclanche I'envoi d'un message lorsque le
niveau de batterie se situe en dessous de 20%. Cet SMS sera envoyé exclusivement
au premier numéro de la liste SOS.

¢Qui puis-je encore faire avec ce téléphone portable ?

Vous pouvez prendre des photos ou enregistrer des vidéos, que vous retrouverez
ensuite dans le menu "Administrateur” puis “Multimedia”. Vous pouvez également
utiliser la calculatrice, le calendrier, I'alarme, transmettre des documents a
d'autres mobiles via Bluetooth (avec le password "0000")... tout cela dans le menu
"Organisateur”.

Bien entendu, vous pouvez plannifier un petit raid nocturne vers votre réfrigérateur
en toute discrétion, grace & la petite lanterne située sur le coté gauche de votre
téléphone portable...

Profitez donc de votre mobile et jne vous laissez pas embobiner! 79



IRB| DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE

FONEXION SPAIN S.A. déclare que le téléphone mobile GSM IM510 est
conforme aux exigences essentielles et d'autres dispositions pertinentes de las
directives 1999/5/CE, 95/2006/EC et 2004/108/EC. Vous pouvez télécharger
une copie de la déclaration compléte au: http://www.ideus.com/doc

l::' CARACTERISTIQUES DE GARANTIE

La période de garantie est régie par la Iégislation du pays ou I'achat est effectué.
Conservez votre regu d"achat, c'est votre garantie. Toutefois, cette garantie

ne couvre pas les pannes causées par un accident, I'usure, la négligence,

la foudre, les modifications apportées au matériel, ou toute tentative de

réglage ou a la maison de réparation ou par des agents non autorisés.

Distributed by:
FONEXION SPAIN S.A. | VAT: ESA48937239
Gran Via45-1,114 - 48011 BILBAO
MADE IN CHINA - DESIGNED IN SPAIN

All other trademarks are property
of their respective owners.






